Pursuant to Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 
2015, we hereby inform you that the Operation Committee of the Board of Directors of the Company 
at its meeting held on today i.e. February 23, 2026, has inter alia approved the allotment of 43,000 
(Forty Three Thousand only) Unlisted, Secured, Unrated, Redeemable, transferable, Interest bearing 
Non-Convertible Debentures of face value of INR 1,00,000 (Indian Rupees One Lakh only) each, 
aggregating to INR 4,30,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Four Hundred and Thirty Crore only), on a private 
placement basis to Asian Development Bank (“ADB”). 

The meeting commenced at 14:30 Hrs. (IST) and concluded at 15:00 Hrs. (IST). 

Details required as per the relevant SEBI Circular(s) are enclosed herewith as Annexure(s).